the acquisitions, are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to
the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, and is not necessarily indicative of the combined results of
operations or financial condition had the acquisitions been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future results of operations or
financial position of the combined company. The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates of the fair
values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and information available as of the date of this Current Report on
Form 8-K/A. Actual results may differ from the amounts reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form DEF 14A

59

statements, and the differences may be material.

31

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form DEF 14A

60

S&W SEED COMPANY
(A NEVADA CORPORATION)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
S&W Seed Pro Forma
Company Pioneer Acquisition Financing Notes Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,314,780 $ - $ (27,762,112) $ 29,127,448 (a),(b),(g),(j) $ 3,680,116
   Accounts receivable, net 21,492,373 - - - 21,492,373
   Inventories, net 29,050,403 18,586,000 2,933,376 - (c) 50,569,779
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 384,131 - - - 384,131
   Deferred tax asset 1,293,747 - - - 1,293,747
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 54,535,434 18,586,000 (24,828,736) 29,127,448 77,420,146

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 10,400,311 3,123,000 3,586,265 - (d) 17,109,576
Goodwill 4,678,818 - 10,447,735 - (e) 15,126,553
Other intangibles, net 13,633,946 1,142,000 20,901,000 - (f) 35,676,946
Crop production costs, net 2,671,114 - - - 2,671,114
Deferred tax asset - long term 1,960,042 - - - 1,960,042
Debt issuance costs - - - 1,726,543 (g) 1,726,543
Other asset - long term 359,507 - - - 359,507
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 88,239,172 $ 22,851,000 $ 10,106,264 $ 30,853,991 $ 152,050,427

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable $ 13,439,282 $ 15,248,000 $ 6,271,376 $ - (c) $ 34,958,658
   Accounts payable - related parties 2,526,426 - - - 2,526,426
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 462,697 - - - 462,697
   Foreign exchange contract liabilities 65,768 - - - 65,768
   Working capital lines of credit 17,334,726 - - - 17,334,726
   Current portion of convertible notes - - - 4,655,172 (g) 4,655,172
   Current portion of long-term debt 212,606 - - - 212,606
   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 34,041,505 15,248,000 6,271,376 4,655,172 60,216,053

Non-compete payment obligation, less current portion 150,000 - - - 150,000
Contingent consideration obligation - - 2,200,000 - (h) 2,200,000
Long-term debt, less current portion 4,437,098 - 10,000,000 - (i) 14,437,098
Convertible notes non-current, net of discount of $4,862,000 - - - 17,482,828 (g) 17,482,828
Derivative warrant liabilities - - - 4,862,000 (g) 4,862,000
Deferred tax liability - non-current 98,892 - - - 98,892
Other non-current liabilities 21,722 - - - 21,722

   TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,749,217 15,248,000 18,471,376 27,000,000 99,468,593

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares
authorized;
   no shares issued and outstanding - - - - -
   Common stock, $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized;
   11,674,447 issued and 11,649,447 outstanding at
September 30, 2014 11,675 - - 1,294 (j) 12,969
   Treasury stock, at cost, 25,000 shares at September 30,
2014 (134,196) - - - (134,196)
   Additional paid-in capital 55,313,934 - - 4,235,649 (j) 59,549,583
   Retained earnings (deficit) (2,690,659) - (762,112) (382,952) (b) (3,835,723)
   Other comprehensive loss (3,010,799) - - - (3,010,799)
   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 49,489,955 - (762,112) 3,853,991 52,581,834
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

$ 88,239,172 $ 15,248,000 $ 17,709,264 $ 30,853,991 $ 152,050,427

32

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form DEF 14A

61

S&W SEED COMPANY
(A NEVADA CORPORATION)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
S&W Seed Pro Forma
Company Pioneer Acquisition Financing Notes Combined

Revenue $ 8,164,234 $ 8,084,970 $ (604,571) $ - (k) $ 15,644,633

Cost of revenue 6,850,442 4,625,097 (589,473) - (l) 10,886,066

Gross profit 1,313,792 3,459,873 (15,098) - 4,758,567

Operating expenses
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,788,425 - 175,000 - (m) 1,963,425
   Research and development expenses 223,359 456,424 - - 679,783
   Depreciation and amortization 319,759 - 370,950 - (d),(f) 690,709

   Total operating expenses 2,331,543 456,424 545,950 - 3,333,917

Income (loss) from operations (1,017,751) 3,003,449 (561,048) - 1,424,650

Other expense
   Foreign currency (gain) loss 47,741 - - - 47,741
   Amortization of debt issuance costs - - - 189,486 (g) 189,486
   Accretion of debt discount - - - 533,934 (g) 533,934
   Interest on covertible notes - - - 391,034 (g) 391,034
   Other interest expense, net 246,650 - 75,000 - (i) 321,650

Net income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) (1,312,142) 3,003,449 (636,048) (1,114,454) (59,195)
   Income tax expense (benefit) (437,827) - 792,394 (374,457) (n) (19,890)
Net income (loss) $ (874,315) $ 3,003,449 $ (1,428,442) $ (739,997) $ (39,305)

Net income (loss) per common share:
   Basic $ (0.08) $ (0.00)
   Diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic 11,625,115 1,294,000 (j) 12,919,115
   Diluted 11,625,115 1,294,000 (j) 12,919,115

33

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form DEF 14A

62

S&W SEED COMPANY
(A NEVADA CORPORATION)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
S&W Seed Pro Forma
Company Pioneer Acquisition Financing Notes Combined

Revenue $ 51,533,643 $ 42,527,646 $ (3,251,097) $ - (k) $ 90,810,192

Cost of revenue 41,561,736 33,212,655 (3,539,870) - (l) 71,234,521

Gross profit 9,971,907 9,314,991 288,773 - 19,575,671

Operating expenses
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,815,576 - 700,000 - (m) 7,515,576
   Research and development expenses 840,578 1,646,415 - - 2,486,993
   Depreciation and amortization 1,265,739 - 1,483,800 - (d),(f) 2,749,539

   Total operating expenses 8,921,893 1,646,415 2,183,800 - 12,752,108

Income (loss) from operations 1,050,014 7,668,576 (1,895,027) - 6,823,563

Other expense
   Gain on disposal of fixed assets (11,921) - - - (11,921)
   Foreign currency gain (51,571) - - - (51,571)
   Amortization of debt issuance costs - - - 941,130 (g) 941,130
   Accretion of debt discount - - - 2,651,919 (g) 2,651,919
   Interest on covertible notes - - - 1,855,655 (g) 1,855,655
   Other interest expense, net 653,290 - 300,000 - (i) 953,290

Net income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 460,216 7,668,576 (2,195,027) (5,448,704) 485,061
   Income tax expense (benefit) 87,116 - 1,906,629 (1,830,765) (n) 162,980
Net income (loss) $ 373,100 $ 7,668,576 $ (4,101,656) $ (3,617,939) $ 322,081

Net income per common share:

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form DEF 14A

63